

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
In re: :  
: Chapter 11  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, :  
*f/k/a/* General Motors Corp., *et al.*, : Case No. 09-50026 (REG)  
: :  
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)  
: :  
----- X

**RESPONSE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE  
REGARDING APPLICATION BY AP SERVICES, LLC,  
AS CRISIS MANAGERS TO THE DEBTORS FOR APPROVAL  
OF SUCCESS FEE AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Summary Statement	1
II.	Jurisdiction, Venue and Statutory Predicates	1
III.	Factual Background	2
IV.	Legal Standards	5
	A. Reasonableness	5
	B. Interim Compensation	7
	C. Actual and Necessary Expenses	9
V.	Response	10
	A. AP Services, LLC	10
VI.	Conclusion	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Reported Decisions

<u>In re ACT Mfg., Inc.</u> , 281 B.R. 468 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002)	8
<u>In re American Preferred Prescription, Inc.</u> , 218 B.R. 680 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1998)	9
<u>In re Barron</u> , 73 B.R. 812 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1987)	7-8
<u>In re Baker</u> , 374 B.R. 489 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<u>In re Bennett Funding Group</u> , 213 B.R. 234 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1997)	7, 8, 9
<u>In re Beverly Mfg. Corp.</u> , 841 F.2d 365 (11th Cir. 1988)	7
<u>In re Brous</u> , 370 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	2
<u>In re Busy Beaver Bldg. Ctrs., Inc.</u> , 19 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<u>In re Child World, Inc.</u> , 185 B.R. 14 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)	7, 8
<u>Matter of Codesco, Inc.</u> , 15 B.R. 354 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981)	9
<u>In re Engel</u> , 124 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 1997)	5
<u>In re First Hartford Corp.</u> , 23 B.R. 729 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1982)	8-9
<u>In re General Coffee Corp.</u> , 39 B.R. 7 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1984)	9
<u>In re Hillsborough Holdings Corp.</u> , 125 B.R. 837 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1991)	9
<u>Howard &amp; Zukin Capital v. High River Ltd. P'ship</u> , 2007 WL 1217268 (S.D.N.Y., Apr. 24, 2007)	6
<u>Zeisler &amp; Zeisler, P.C. v. Prudential Ins. Co. (In re JLM, Inc.)</u> , 210 B.R. 19 (Bankr. 2d Cir. 1997)	6
<u>In re Keene Corp.</u> , 205 B.R. 690 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997)	6-7
<u>In re Korea Chosun Daily Times, Inc.</u> , 337 B.R. 758 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005)	9
<u>In re Lederman Enter., Inc.</u> , 997 F.2d 1321 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)	5
<u>In re National Buy-Rite, Inc.</u> , 10 B.R. 380, 381 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 1981)	9

<u>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</u> , 382 B.R. 632 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<u>In re Spanjer Bros., Inc.</u> , 191 B.R. 738 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1996)	8
<u>In re S.T.N. Enters., Inc.</u> , 70 B.R. 823 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1987)	9
<u>In re Taxman Clothing Co.</u> , 49 F.3d 310 (7th Cir. 1995)	7
<u>In re UNR Indus., Inc.</u> , 72 B.R. 796 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1987)	9
<u>Zolfo, Cooper &amp; Co. v. Sunbeam-Oster Co., Inc.</u> , 50 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 1995)	7

### Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101 et seq., the “Bankruptcy Code”	
11 U.S.C. § 327	7
11 U.S.C. § 328	5, 7
11 U.S.C. § 330	1, 2, 5
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)	5
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(1)(B)	5
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)(3)	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 331	1, 4, 7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	2
11 U.S.C. § 1108	2
28 U.S.C. § 157	1
28 U.S.C. § 157(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334	1
28 U.S.C. § 1408	1

### Federal Rules, Local Rules, Local Orders & Other Guidelines

Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 2016	2, 6
Local Bankruptcy Rules for the Southern District of New York, Rule 2016-1	2
Administrative Order M-389, Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of New York Bankruptcy Cases	2
United States Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. § 330	2
